
* 1

' I
:

i i-
:v

l;. •.
i *'■ -.v

•5

|§g

i-••• •; -• aagg mi
TV r

•#1..
t

■ T ■ -i■ • v
. / v j

i -■ .. V '' r. ■'
ty-.'sr'S'T&i. ' ‘ •••“• -■ _ ■ .



■ .. iVf- . iiiiiiiBiimiiw— \

Vi'c
ft| l 0i:

\ L ■
f

:
.
(1

:

i

.

I

ji

i







The Time factor is all-important in our lives today. We are constantly keeping a 
close watch on both the clock and the calendar to make sure we meet the many de­
mands made upon us. There is a Time for everything in our school life if we care­
fully and systematically organize our day. In our 1962 Panther we have tried to show 
the important part Time plays in the lives of the students and faculty of Clay High 
School.

3



r
■

.

.

¥

¥

j

;

'
I.
I

:

1!\:
i:

i

.
;
i H
in

!
[

1li;
i.

«



• -

I

This statement has often been made by teachers and administrators—"All in good 
time," for their work is never finished. The teaching of a class is just the beginning. 
There are always papers to be graded, classes to plan, tests to prepare, meetings to at­
tend, activities to supervise, and students to assist. Teaching is indeed a twenty-four 
hour job.

5



r
EDWARD R. McCOWEN 

COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT

County Superintendent E. R. McCowen re­
ceived his B.S. Degree in Education from Ohio 
University, the Masters Degree from North­
western University, and has attended both 
Otterbein College and Harvard University.

Mr. McCowen said in a statement to us,
"I believe that the public schools of America 
and this county will continue to lead the way 
for a better, stronger, and greater America.
I believe that the American people are too 
strongly committed to education to ever let 
it down.

:
*

!
:
l
!-
>
!
!
;

i

■

::

May our public schools continue to serve 
all boys and girls of the area to the best ad­
vantage of all concerned.

The entire county school administration 
wishes your school the best of success and well 
being in the years to come. We are proud of 
you.

As educators, our main aim must be to con­
tinue the development of the emotional ma­
turity, an understanding necessary for living to­
gether in a world made small by modem 
communications, transportation, and great 
imagination, in order that all individuals may 
find their place in this great democratic 
society.

;
i
}

!
i ;•

•I-i \:

r
t.i N. B. POTTS 

Assistant County 
Superintendent

: ij
i!

’i

A
. ■

FRANK TAYLOR 
Assistant County 
Superintendent

..
H

I

m

6



SCHOOL BOARD
MEMBERS are:
Mr. Chapman; Mr.
Vandeipool, Vice
President; Mr.
Moritz, President;
Mrs. Miller, Clerk;
Mr. Allen; and Mr.
Horsley.

MR. BANDY, Executive Head
Congratulations, Class of 1962, for a job well done. You 

have achieved several honors which will be difficult for fu­
ture classes to equal or beat but you can rest assured they 
will always be trying. 1 hope you will be as successful in 
your life's work as you have been in school. You should al­
ways try to do every job just a little better than it has been
done before and your work will be successful.

For the teachers and school administration this has been
a most enjoyable year. Through the combined efforts of the 
students, parents, and teachers, many important honors have 
been received by our school this year. These honors represent 
hard work, community cooperation, and a fine democratic 
spirit which prevails in our school system. I am deeply 
grateful for the most wonderful and successful year in my 
twenty-three years as head of the Clay Local Schools.

{
MR. ESTEPP, Principal

I would like to congratulate the student body for a very 
successful and rewarding school year. I believe that this 
school year of 1961-62 has been the best that our school 
has ever enjoyed. You have excelled in every phase of our 
school program. Not only have you excelled in all activi­
ties, but you have obtained goals never reached before. We 
know that your parents and all the people of our community

very proud of you. We are planning to enlarge ourare
school curriculum so that you may obtain higher goals.
We also hope in the near future to expand our present school 
plant and facilities to enable you to reach these goals.
Again may I say congratulations to the student body, and 
all other school personnel for a job well done.

*
7



-\
r

‘

1
* .

I

KINNEY LONGYLOREDWARD WOOTEN

!
i

MRS. BENDER checks a word pronunciation as she prepares her lesson before class.

|
:

i
:

!

V

t \\
,

i -
, !

::

i

\

1

Lij



DARLENE HUNTER

JEANNE DREW

JOSEPH CHILDERS

i

i

- 9

A « .



CAROL MORGAN

■

TOM DICKSON

CATHLEEN FLUTY

MR. WOOTEN gladly answers questions of chemistry students.



• —

MRS. TAYLOR goes over the requirements for various occupations with Danny Bowman.

LORETTA WOODS

SAMUEL MOORE



;

i
-

:
■:

0
\

'
'

I ^

!

: 3i
1 MRS. DOYLE 

School SecretaryMRS. MILLER 
Clerk, Board of Education

•:

:

J

•;

•;
;
■

COOKS 
Mrs. Gable 
Mrs. Benner

JANITORS 
Mr. Reed 
Mr. Benner

!
i .

1
i

!i

.
■

✓

■

i' 12
i



SENIORS

V ,i
! . *

A

:
- ■* i

?,~9HBk3

"Time is . . . Time was . . . Time is past."

=
i

13
.

_



0
PAULA
ADAMS :0

I

The SENIOR CLASS OFFICERS plan our trip to 
Washington D.C. Denny Morrow, secretary; J. D. 
Johnson, treasurer; Dave Smith, vice-president; 
Roger Carver, president.

:
\

i
I
!1

.
ELAINE

BRANDENBURG\

1

i

DAVID BRATTJACK BRANON MARSHA BURGESS*

|

*

«
P



ROGER CARVER* 
SHIRLEY CAUDILL*

SUSAN COPEN 
NANCY COXtA

MICHAEL CURTISSJAMES CRAFT*



I*

0

DEAN GAMBILL* JOE GILLIAM

DEAN GROVESn>
WILLIAM CWYNNE

\

■

■

:

1 SAMUEL HALL
CARROL HARRIS;

'

:
i 1

!
!

..
16.

;



GARY HATFIELD DONNA HIGGINS DAVID HOWARD'*

Mike Curtiss and Joyce Kegley sell pop at ball 
games to help raise money for the Senior Class.

JAMES
JOHNSON

VERNON
JONES *

;



rnrrir

f

DANIEL JUS TIC Em LETTY KALB JOYCE KEGLEY

JOHN KONGOS

i-

i!

JAMES LYND

:

-

:
Donna Higgins completes cleaning 
out her locker before leaving 
school.

I'
:i
ii 18



Jf'SSk %i\

MICHAEL McCAIN ROBERT McNAMEE BRENDA MORITZ
HORACE McCLONE DARLENE McNUTT RICHARD MORROW

CLARICE MOWERY 
LARRY NEWBERRY

19



J *

i'.

4

SUE PATRICK SUE RAIKE" MARY RAYBURN

WILLIAM SCHWEINSBURG 
ROBERT SHEWARD

:

1 DAVID SMITH 
RALPH STEELE**

j •

:!

’

J
1-



SHARON TIPTONCLINTON THOMPSONSANDRA STURDIVANT**'

SHARON TURNER 
LARRY WHITE

KEITH YINGER

21



► if

{*
I
I

I

:■

i

■

i

This year the Senior trip was to Washington D.C. The first two days the students 
toured the city. They visited the White House, Capitol, Washington Monument, Lin­
coln Memorial, Tomb of the Unknown Soldier, and many other cities of historical 
interest. The third day they toured Mt. Vernon, the home of George Washington.
The last evening they took a moonlight cruise on the Potomic River, where they met 
many other students from all over the United States. The next morning they began 
the trip home.

..
i

! >!

!!

8

i » 22
1j



VALEDICTORIAN

JAMES DANIEL JOHNSON

To each individual the words "Clay High 
School" bring different memories. To me they 
institute thoughts of the teachers—ones that I 
like, ones that I trust, and ones that I forgive. 
The students leave me fond memories. They 
have been willing to ascend or descend to any 
sensible level to enjoy themselves and to pro­
vide entertainment for others. They have been 
modest, intelligent, industrious, and lazy. All 
of Clay's strong points and all of its foibles 
I'll treasure throughout my life.

SALUTATORIAN

WILLIAM LEE GWYNNE

The four years a student spends in high 
school may be the capping of his educational 
career, or they may be preparation for more 
learning. Which ever stage of his career these 
four years represent, they mold his actions, his 
thinking, his "self." I am happy and proud to 
have spent my "molding years" in Clay High 
School, among the many types, all good in one 
way or another, of teachers and students 
represented here. Although I may soon forget 
the individual incidents of my high school 
career, I'll never be able to forget the lessons 
in living I learned at Clay.



*

*

■

!
!
i

SENIORS: ROW I: J. Kegley, C. Harris, D. Higgins, N. Cox, L. Kalb, S. Tipton, S. Raike, B. Moritz, 
S. Sturdivant, E. Brandenburg, S. Patrick, A. Fraley. ROW II: D. Justice, L. White, M. Burgess, S. 
Copen, C. Mowery, S. Turner, D. McNutt, S. Essman, P. Adams, S. Caudill, D. Groves. ROW III: C. 
Thompson, D. Bratt, R. Sheward, R. McNamee, D. Smith, M. McCain, J. Gilliam, S. Hall, J. Lynd, R. 
Steele, V. Jones, W. Schweinsburg, H. McGlone. ROW IV: K. Yinger, B. Gwynne, D. Gambill, D. 
Morrow, J. Branon, J. Kongos, D. Howard, G. Hatfield, M. Curtiss, J. Johnson, L. Newberry.

GRADUATION CLASS OF 1962

CLASS MOTTO—Knowledge and Success Shall Mold Thy Future

CLASS FLOWER--White Carnation

CLASS COLORS--Red and White

Date of Graduation—May 18, 1962

;
|

:

1 i

.
;

i
24m



------ . .

UNDERCLASSMEN

"Time ripens all things. No man is bom wise." As these students progress through 
their years at Clay High School, time will indeed bring them knowledge in many 
fields.

2
5
i



:
.
I

;
■

p
:

Shown selecting a play for 
presentation by the Junior Class 
are the JUNIOR CLASS OFFI­
CERS: Linda Cordle, Secretary; 
David Rowe, Vice President; 
Janet Wiget, Treasurer; Dennis 
Lehman, President.

0
;.

JUNIOR CLASS
I

1

Bill Allison 
Carol Bainer 
Gary Bainer

I;

i

Richard Bloomfield 
David Brown 
Susan BryanM

:

!
• •

j



Janie Burt»A 
Claudia Colburn 
Karen Cookman

Linda Cordle ** 
Janet Craft 
Sharon Craig

I

Pat Curtiss 
Diane Duty 
Robert Eastwood

Kenneth Elrod 
Paul Franklin 
Jerry Ginn

Laura Greer 
Susan Heath 
George Horsley

27



Alice Justicem 
Deanna Justice 
Jerry Keller

*

£££;
Mike Kelly 
Jim King 
Colin Lackey‘

i
:
I
I

• >

Carolyn Lawson-* 
Dennis Lehman 
James Marlowe

££b* }.*- -

Tom Morgan 
David Morrow 
Joyce Mounts *

I

i
— n:

!
v

Danielle Newberry 
William Owen 
Shirley Phillips.*, 5 !

iW1I; r m; •
: '
i

J!
28i

UL ■I



£ v'ERobert Piatt 
Susan Reed 
Dolly Riffe-'

!m %Roger Riggs 
Janice Rileys 
Bill Ritterhoff

i J

f?David Rowe 
Doshia Saylor 
Ripley Scurlock

rtf ^Carleeta Shaffer 
Michael Shoemaker** 
Carolyn Sowards*

t«nRonald Tabor 
Alice Wessel 
Janet Wiget^j

29



4

4

■

SOPHOMORE CLASS OFFICERS make a list of committees for the Freshman-Sophomore dance. Pic­
tured are Rick Arbogast, vice-president; Clarence Chandler, treasurer; Jerry Howard, president; Susan 
McCall, secretary.

SOPHOMORE CLASSi

j.

Pam Adams 
Rick Arbogast 
Gary Bellar

i

:
:

■

■

; i

l



Tm

Jane Bierley 
Hazel Blevins 
David Bloomfield

Dennis Bloomfield 
Patty Breech 
Gary Burchett

i

. iDan Burt 
Sue Carroll 
Clarence Chandler !

0).
h /

Pf'fiClarence Clifford 
Lawrence Clifford 
Pam Conklin :

:

Karen Conley 
Vernon Conley 
Charfene Cordial ;

;

ran
;

Mary Cottle 
Roger Craig 
Robert Curnutte

.0

h :i

i
:

31



!
)
I

'
:

i

I
Glenn Eddy 
Richard Fitch 
Sue Franklin ia

i

0

0 i

James Gasaway 
James Grant 
Vicki Groves• i 't

V-< [

h fch-

1^0-v

Pat Hanes* 
Mary Heisler 
Carol Hollis

■

& ✓

v J
y-

■9^
Jerry Howard 
Pat Jackson 
Lynn Johnson

A:
i
t

!
■

;

i V'I!

MEl!
■

If •
Raymond Leach 
Sally LeMaster 
Reggie Lilly

!
f

!i

!
5 © r ta
i;

■

Herman Madden 
Donna Martin 
Veronica Mathis

32



P C ¥Susan McCall 
Paul McNutt 
Melinda Meixner

!
i

:

!
;

Jo Ellen Miller 
Jerry Newkirk 
Pat O'Doherty

"5

.

John Oliver 
Vonnic Pack 
Janie Ratcliff/^

j9mJim Runyon 
Sandy Sparks-* 
Betty Spence

1Roger Stewart 
Carol Tanner rt 
Paul Taylor

■v«
‘

W4^m. i

Kathy Thompson 
Eileen Ward 
Lorraine Whitt

33



~nr
;
!

;
;

A ■

■

J !rit r

i • :

s

»
i H 1

>

f

VThe FRESHMAN CLASS OFFICERS are discussing plans for their annual dance. They are: Carol Fannin, 
secretary; Bonnie Beasley, treasurer; David Smith, vice-president; David Gable, president.!!.

S.j
l j FRESHMAN CLASS: •
i!
H
: :

:1.1:

ii Beverly Adams 
Roger Adams 
David Allen

.:.
i

i

:* Bonnie Beasley 
Jim Bierley 
Dan Boldman

.
i.
:

,
r
r

l li 34



Alice Branon 
Terri Buckle 
Jack Burke

Brenda Carver 
Sue Carver 
Jim Chapman*

Elaine Clausing 1 
Sharon Clifford 
Charles Cobb

)

Leonard Collier 
Robert Cook 
Sharon Cookman

Alice Craft'0 
Richard Eastwood ' 
Kay Essman '

Carol Fannin 
Richard Fannin 
Larry Felts



•. ■
■wwoouniv n<

'
4

:

■i
Clyde Fenton - 
Tim Fields 
David Gable

! V i
■

fV
jn \ ; .7! Ay m! iiP w*JU !! % £

1
■

i ; '
) Zola Gill 

Pam Green 
Barbara Gwynne

:!-
■ I; • \

11! :

rVx A\ :
i ‘

»:
1 ■

Gary Hamblin 
Robert Hatfield 
Linda Holbrook

I *
ii:;. : i

i: ii
Wanda Huffman 
Mike Hunter 
Tom Huston

li !

sp\/
} "*T

lit5
:} i : -

1r
iii, i <!

Hazel Jar dine 
Cheryl Johnson 
Earl Kalbv

I
ii

L.ii
■ ■- !i /

- aa
Lena King 
Kay Kongos'fl 
Suzie Lake * ..

i V)%I r

V: Li xr -; :>
i •.’

•:
:

36■ I;
i



Sheri Leininger * 
Karen Lynd 
Brenda Marcum •

Danny Marlowe 
Tim Martin 
Larry McCain

Steve Meyers * ' 
Susie Miller 
Jeanie Mills

David Moore 
Chris Moritz - 
Darrel Morrow

!
Roger Nebb 
Jay Newberry 
Susan Newman

Mary Osborne 
Jacque Owen ' 
Phyllis Payne

37



;,..^4vC4 i.
I
;
i
::
.
:
. rvv - £Jean Payton 

Mike Powell 
Harlena Ruby

rv»
}

" :■

: ■

h
: ’

Loretta Runyon 
Wayne Sexton 
Paul Shively; £

!

Ii
j i:! .! i!

Dave Smith 
Paul Spradlin 
Kathy Steed

i
!' :
If i
! *
! '

1 Beverly Suter 
David Thompson 
Rusty Tipton

:!
ii .

!
;;
(

Bob Walters 
Wilma Whitt 
Patty Williams .

ii

■ ! f

1
:

Janet Wise 
Karen Wryrick ^: •

I
l:

ji



. J
Arriving for a hard days work the EIGHTH GRADE CLASS OFFICERS are: Gary 
Cross, secretary; Mike Duty, president; Linda Arbogast, vice-president; Linda 
Seiple, treasurer.

EIGHTH GRADE m\Linda Arbogast 
Tim Bailey

¥ :

Mike Blevins 
Barbara Bloomfield 
Connie Burton

■

s tmPhillip Carroll 
Gary Cross 
Mike Duty

;
= $

Karen Elam 
Hilda Fenton 
Steve Fitch

K ;
2 !l: rr.k-
-
a

39

.



• • • .

;
:
!

Charlotte Glenn 
Jim Goad 
Roger Gookin

;

*

:

=0
Rhonda Greene 
Janice Hammond 
Theresa Heisler

I

i Susan Howard 
Bonnie Hutchinson 
Gail Keller

!

Linda Lehman 
Janis Lyon 
Barbara Nourse

n Linda Nourse 
Billie Portwood 
Larry Powell:i

i

jii

Dwight Rickey 
David Rose 
Mary Ruby

*
■

i
: r

Ron Rucker 
Ralph Russell 
Linda Seiple

Vr*

/

t i

: i
Vicky Sparks 
Faye Taylor 
Suzanne Thompson

! I
i

40



ACTIVITIES

"Time is the most valuable thing a man can spend." By the allotting of their time 
judiciously to the many clubs and activities, the students of Clay High School hope to 
get the most value for their time.

nmi



<1
;iI

1
■

<:
■

*

*

J

:>
i i.

!

Members of the STUDENT COUNCIL are M. McCain, S. Newman, M. Cottle, C. Lawson, E. Branden­
burg, D. Lehman, L. McCain, J. Frazier, R. Carver, M. Shoemaker, and D. Gable.

STUDENT COUNCILi
t

it
The Student Council is composed of one representa­

tive from each homeroom plus all of the class presidents. 
It is active in planning assemblies, supervising Home­
coming and in generally making itself useful.

:

: i
: I
ill
8 ; This year’s officers of the STUDENT 

COUNCIL are Carolyn Lawson and Roger 
Carver.

t.
!

i

|
I 42



The F.T.A. OFFICERS are 
Denny Morrow, historian; Susan 
Copen, treasurer; Dennis Leh­
man, vice-president; Jack 
Branon, president.

The purposes of the Future Teachers of America Club are to explore teaching as a career, to help fu­
ture teachers to learn, and to cultivate character qualities essential to good teachers.

Members of the F.T.A. are S. Essman, S. Tipton, L. Kalb, S. Patrick, K. Cookman, S. Bryan, C. Colburn, 
C. Bainer, J. Mounts, S. Heath, C. Mowery, B. McNamee, D. Saylor, A. Justice, L. Cordle, J. Burt, S. 
Craig, D. Duty, J. Craft, E. Brandenburg, A. Fraley, C. Sowards, C. Lawson, M. McCain, D. Higgins, S. 
Copen, D. Brown, B. Eastwood, J. Keller, W. Owen, D. Lehman, D. Smith, J. Branon, and D. Morrow.



4i
i
i

!: INDUSTRIAL ARTSi:
: CLUB.1

*

:

0
i

The INDUSTRIAL ARTS CLUB officers take 
time to discuss the projects of the organiza­
tion. They are Vernon Jones, secretary; Keith 
Yinger, treasurer; Larry Newberry, vice- 
president; Sam Hall, president.

I

:i

*

;
!

it
; Members of the INDUSTRIAL ARTS CLUB are B. Eastwood, C. Lackey, K. Yinger, J. Gilliam, L. New­

berry, S. Hall, P. Curtiss, K. Elrod, R. Eastwood, J. Chapman, C. Cobb, E. Kalb, R. Piatt, J. Kongos, R. 
Scurlock, B. Cook, V. Jones, and instructor, Mr. Moore.i

i
i

i

i

■

1 44



r

D. Duty, B. Gwynne, D. Mor­
row, and D. Smith, represented 
our school very admirably as 
they captured first place in 
the State Debate Class A 
tournament.

I

!

Members of the debate team are D. Morrow, B. Gwynne, D. Smith, D. Newberry, D. Duty, S. Reed, D. 
Lehman, P. Taylor, J. Johnson, M. Kelly, and J. Branon.



1

<1

' j:

i

Co-Editors of the yearbook Susan Copen 
and Donna Higgins check to make sure 
all pictures have been taken.

j

!
{

!

PANTHER STAFF
l I:

Although being a member of the annual staff involves many hours of hard work, there are also rewards 
to be gained in experience from selling advertising, designing pages, writing copy, and typing the final 
copy. The satisfaction of inspecting the completed edition of the "Panther" certainly makes it all 
worth-while.

I
Janie Burt, Sue Patrick, and Susan 
Copen check the placement of pic­
tures for the Senior Section.

i

i
!:

. i

!jjJ
11



Susie McCall, Diane Duty, and
Jerry Keller identify pictures
for the Activity Section.

!
t

!

Working on the Underclass 
Section, William Owen and Sue 
Carroll list all students to
make sure no one is forgotten.

!

!

The selling of yearbooks is handled by
Sharon Craig, Mary Lou Heisler, and
Alice Justice.

i



••

I

:.
1'

J. D. Johnson and Susan Reed prepare the 
rough draft of the Scholarship Section.:

0j
i

if{

’1

1::

'

Bil GWynne and Gary
Gainer are designing
the basketball division
of the Sports Section.

I-i
..

pgy~* v

!

Karen Cookman, Danielle New­
berry, and Mike Kelly are busy
working on the dummy copy of: i

the Faculty Section.
!!!j:

!;
I; Mt;■

:

s | «
i

ill



i

»-

;
i

i|
The JUNIOR CLASS presented this year "Bolts and Nuts." The members of the cast are T. Morgan, S. 
Reed, K. Cookman, C. Bainer, G. Horsley, D. Newberry, D. Lehman, P. Curtiss, L. Cordle, M. Kelly,
and R. Bloomfield.

i

JUNIOR CLASS PLAY
i

i
Members of the class play crew are J. Burt, S. Craig, A. Justice, C. Sowards, J. Wiget, J. Craft, C. Col­
burn, P. Franklin, K. Elrod, W. Owen, D. Morrow, C. Lackey, J. Ginn, R. Sevrlock, D. Rowe, and M. 
Shoemaker.



i
' !

' }:
■

::
i

1
;•
1

0
' .
i '•n
! ■;

;

» ;
! !

s i1:

if!

!

i

'
;«

{ :
i

‘

'
; !

«
:

. (
'• >

.

1:
i .

i 50



Members of the GLEE CLUB, left to right are, C. Colburn, S. Reed, P. Conklin, S. Newman, L. CorcQe, 
J. Mounts, J. Ratcliff, V. Pack, S. Franklin, S. Miller, C. Hollis, B. Spence, P. O'Doherty, S. Leininger, 
S. Cookman, S. Lake, M. Osborne, C. Fannin, V. Mathis, L. Runyon, A. Justice, L. King, B. Gwynne, B. 
Beasley, J. Riley, V. Groves, B. Marcum, K. Conley, L. Johnson, K. Essman, E. Clausing, K. Steed, C. 
Cordial, P. Adams, J. Miller, P. Payne, J. Wiget, P. Jackson, K. Thompson, J. Wise, H. Jardine, D. 
Newberry, B. Adams, S. Craig, J. Burt, L. Holbrook, S. LeMaster, W. Whitt, C. Bainer, K. Kongos, C. 
Lawson, K. Lynd, A. Craft, J. Mills, K. Wyrick, S. Heath, P. Breech, D. Martin, B. Suter.

VOCAL MUSIC
MIXED CHORUS members, left to right, are C. Colburn, S. Reed, S. McCall, C. Fannin, A. Justice, J. 
Mounts, P. Adams, L. Johnson, C. Lawson, S. Heath, S. Craig, S. LeMaster, B. Adams, J. Burt, P. O' 
Doherty, S. Franklin, M. Cottle, V. Pack, C. Hollis, B. Spence, D. Duty, C. Cordial, M. Heisler, J. Wi­
get, C. Sowards, C. Bainer, J. Craft, L. Whitt, K. Thompson, D. Martin, W. Ward, J. Miller, S. Sparks, 
P. Conklin, J. Riley, L. Corcfle, D. Lehman, R. Lilly, J. Burke, D. Smith, M. Kelly, G. Horsley, D. 
Rowe, C. Fenton, P. Breech, M. Burgess, S. Copen, M. Meixner, V. Mathis, J. Newberry, D. Smith, D. 
Bratt, J. Lynd, B. McNamee, J. Johnson, S. Hall, L. White, K. Yinger, M. McCain, D. Boldman.

51



i

;

■

4*'

:!

li: : !

I
II

DANCE BAND members are S. Meyers, G. Bainer, M. Kelly, G. Horsley, A. Craft, P. Taylor, J. Johnson. 
J. Newberry, P. Breech, S. Bryan, C. Colburn, R. Arbogast, J. Keller, R. Craig, R. Eastwood.

I:
}■

:

MII

*

Our PEP BAND consists of G.
Bainer, J. Newberry, P. Taylor,
D. Boldman, R. Craig, R. Arbogast, 
R. Eastwood, and D. Smith.

;

!

i

1

J
:
j

1



The DRUM SECTION of the band, 
Larry Powell, Rick Eastwood, Gary 
Beller, Dave Smith, and Steve 
Fitch, concentrate on a difficult 
march.

:

Noon time finds BAND MEMBERS intently practicing for concerts. Left to right: S. Essman, S. Heath, S. 
Carroll, P. O'Doherty, R. Greene, J. Harper, S. Howard, C. Bainer, S. Meyers, A. Craft, G. Bainer, C. 
Lawson, S. Cookman, S. Craig, J. Craft, L. Nourse, M. Duty, L. Johnson, D. Rose, R. Rucker, L. Hol­
brook, J. Wise, S. Sparks, J. Johnson, P. Taylor, J. Newberry, C. Fenton, R. Lilly, D. Newberry, L. 
Cordle, J. Wiget, G. Horsley, J. Keller, R. Craig, B. McNamee, C. Colburn, D. Duty, R. Arbogast, J. 
Burt, A. Branon, L. Houston, W. Sexton.



C. Cordial, E. Clausing, S. Bryan, L. Johnson, S. LeMaster, A. Craft, J. Johnson, C. Fenton, L. Cordle, D. 
Newberry, J. Newberry, P. Taylor, J. Keller, S. Essman, S. Heath, R. Green, S. Craig, S. Cookman, J. 
Craft, J. Wise, L. Holbrook, D. Martin, V. Groves, M. Meixner, M. Cottle, G. Horsle\ . S. Howard, L. 
Lehman, L. King, S. Reed, C. Bainer, C. Fannin, K. Cookman, J. Hammonds, F. Taylor, P. O'Doherty,
S. Sparks, M. Kelly, C. Lawson, B. Spence, R. Lilly, D. Rickey, G. Bainer, L. White, R. Eastwood, L. 
Powell, S. McCall, V. Sparks, J. Riley, W. Sexton, A. Branon, R. Rucker, D. Rose, L. Houston, J. Burt, 
M. Duty, K. Wyrick, L. Nourse, J. Wiget, C. Colburn, D. Boldman, D. Duty, R. Arbogast, B. McNamce, 
R. Craig, B. Walters.

!
I MARCHING BAND
!

Ii:

The Jackson Apple Festival opened the activities season for the band. Weeks of 
planning and preparation brought rounds of applause from the spectators and praise from 
the viewing judges. Following this event, in quick succession were the Ohio University 
Branch dedication parade, pet parade, Pumpkin Festival, and the Christmas parade.

Early in March a Winter Concert was presented and a Spring Concert was presented 
May 7th.

, l
I
'
:

i'

'

1
I :

54

*



Relaxing before the big parade are our Drum 
Majorette, Susan Bryan; and Drum Major, Jerry 
Keller.

i

Practicing a dance routine are our Majorettes 
C. Cordial, E. Clausing, S. Bryan, L. Johnson, 
S. LcMaster, A. Craft. ■

55



.
<1

1

:
;
i

Our STATE CHAMPION DEBATE TEAM 
proudly exhibits their trophies they so 
deservingly won. Holding the trophies 
are Diane Duty, Bill Gwynne, Denny 
Morrow, and Dave Smith.

i
1

■i !

i
i
i|;
!*i!
II!

SPECIAL AWARDS

Mr. Estepp presents Dennis Lehman the WOODMAN 
OF THE WORLD AWARD given to the oustanding 
Junior in American History.n

iJ'
■

■ '

l!
i

:
i

N
■

! '
Each year the faculty chooses two Sen­
iors they feel have been outstanding 
citizens during their years at Clay.
This year Susan Copen and Sam Hall 
received the CITIZENSHIP AWARD.

! ill:
:

if
■ii;:

: i i

••
t

iI

ii 56



The LIBRARY STAFF OFFICERS 
are Melinda Meixner, secretary; 
Sue Carroll, vice-president; 
Elaine Brandenburg, president; 
Clarice Mowery, publicity chair­
man; Susie McCall, treasurer.

The LIBRARIANS here at school are J. Bierley, C. Mowery, J. Miller, A. Fraley, E. Brandenburg, P. 
Jackson, M. Meixner, K. Conley, S. Carroll, M. Heisler, S. McCall, C. Johnson, and A. Wessel.

.

;
i

!

57



4

<

!

i
i

t
■

i

H
■ i

.

if
i

■■

r Mending and cataloging books are part of the many duties of STUDENT LIBRARIANS: S. Carroll, A. 
Fraley, P. Jackson, M. Meixner.1

F
i

i

!
::
i

i

:

. Checking the attendance list are 
OFFICE ASSISTANTS J. Bierley 
and J. Kegley.

j
j;i

! ‘

s;
!

iI
i

’

(
:



As a project during Health Week, Health Class students Pat Jackson and Patty Breech prepare a display
for the front hall.

LATIN CLUB
Latin Club members preparing for their Roman Banquet are: R. Craig, R. Arbogast; M. Powell, M. Os­
borne, A. Craft, L. Holbrook, S. Newman, B. Marcum, A. Branon, L. Greer, J. Owen, H. Jardine, H. Ruby, 
E. Clausing, M. Duty, L. Felts, D. Morrow, M. Hunter, W. Sexton, J. Newkirk, D. Allen, Mrs. Bender, P. 
Taylor, L. Houston, R. Hatfield, K. Steed, D. Bloomfield, S. Leininger, R. Gookin, J. Wise, L. King, S. 
Cookman, S. Miller, J. Bierly, D. Gable.

!

!
i

59



i

* HOME- 1962COMINGI
\0

.
■

:
:
I

QUEEN 
Sue Raiker

!
f FRESHMAN ATTENDANT 

Suzie Lake
SOPHOMORE ATTENDANT 

Charlene Cordial.

:
!

! I
1

:

II::
liii;

U
i;-;

JUNIOR ATTENDANT 
Carol Bainer

SENIOR ATTENDANT 
Letty Kalbr 60(

y



.

i

!

,
Practicing for the Scioto County Typing Contest are Alice Justice, Susan Reed, 
Sue Ann Essman, and Avinelle Fraley.

Mr. Childers is awarding Sue Ann 
Essman with the JOHN PHILIP 
SOUSA AWARD, given to a Senior 
who is outstanding in his band 
achievements.

1

»
!

|
■

I



!. J

i i
* i■

*

! IJ

\0

i

:»

:
s!

i !
:

Ji! :

The Cafeteria and the school grounds at noon provide adequate time for the students 
to discuss their club meetings and activities of the day.

1 I
■

» ; •1 }
;

j

!

:

• t
j
{ j

: (
!

; ; !
!

:, :
. '

!!i
I j
:

l:ii i
is•! i

}

: (j
62



----------------------

SCHOLARSHIP

s

\

:

There is a time to study, a time to take a test, and a time to participate in activi­
ties. "There's a time for some things, and a time for all things; a time for great 
things, and a time for small things." Each of these plays an important part in the life 
of a student. To be successful he should do each.

l



P"

1:

'
;
■

i
I

»
I

*
;
:

ii
■

i..*i . -

NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY president W. Gwynne instructs D. Newberry, D. Lehman, D. Duty. M. 
Kelly, S. Reed, and J. D. Johnson in the principles of the Society.i

I

NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY

f

NATIONAL The National Honor Society is a national organi­
zation dedicated to the recognition of outstanding 
students. All members must excel in the four cardi­
nal principles of the Society. The principles are 
Character, Scholarship, Leadership, and Service.

Membership in the Society is granted on four 
levels: Probationary, Honorary, Active, and Gradu­
ate.

1
!*

. i
Our chapter is sponsored by the New Boston 

Kiwanis Club.i i!
i.

■

I
1

;

i

!
I

i

j 64:
J-

.



;

9 ft-
gessa nN > ■r**• t .Im,si® ^ -
w V

*

S'."**

~ n
. V

: ■

TPv" . V.• p» • <

if $ • 4iJf •• ■I ■i ii ft/ II:
:r-

/
■■ /; 5f

MB *

The National Honor Society admitted nine new Probationary members from the Sophomore and Junior 
classes. They were Jane Bierley, Susie McCall, Sue Carroll, Melinda Meixner, Patty Jackson, Mary 
Cottle, Roger Craig, Gary Bainer, and Paul Taylor.

This year six Seniors were inducted as Honorary members to the National 
Honor Society. They were Susan Copen, Elaine Brandenburg, Bob Mc- 
Namee, Denny Morrow, Dave Smith, and Jack Branon.

65



.

*;
i

i i

) {

G. Hatfield, J. D. Johnson, S. Bryan, and D. Newberry participate in a panel discussion in the 
ACCELERATED ENGLISH CLASS.

S. Carroll works intently on a theme in SOPHOMORE 
ENGLISH.

R. Rucker studies for the Eighth 
Grade Spelling Bee.

I

i
■

I'M
l

;1I;

66
S

i I



i

i

In FRESHMAN ENGLISH S. Leininger shows the use of the dictionary to M. Clark, B. Cordero, J. Chap­
man, J. Burke, and J. Harper while Miss Hunter looks on.

I

The English Scholarship Team consisted of eight members. They were H. Jardine, S. Reed, S, Carroll, 
M. Meixner, D. Duty, W. Gwynne, D. Smith, and L. Felts.

67



:•
!

h

Mr. Long shows some of the features of a
shelf to C. Cobb, and E. Kalb, members of
the GENERAL SCIENCE CLASS.

ii

0

*
SS'-i

jrm ,

I■TF Members of the EIGHTH GRADE GENERAL
SCIENCE CLASS study intensively for a
test. Those shown are R. Rucker, J. Ham­
mond, L. Arbogast, D. Rose, D. Rickey, L.
Lehman, S. Howard, R. Russell, S. Fitch,
R. Greene, J. Lyon, M. Blevins, R. Gookin,
and C. Burton.

,

I i i

II!ill

ill
ill

i!.
\ t;



.

;

Members of the SCIENCE SCHOLARSHIP TEAM; W. Owen, D. Lehman, G. Hat­
field, and J. Johnson, with the help of Mr. Wooten review for the test.

:

In PHYSICS CLASS W. Owen, explains the principle of the cartensian diver to Mr. Wooten, R. Eastwood, 
S. Reed, R. Riggs, G. Bainer, D. Newberry, J. Craft, D. Duty, S. Bryan, and D. Morrow.



.
• :

i

*1

D. Boldman, J. Newberry and
L. Felts show that ALGEBRA I
can be fun.

Mr. Wooten
helps C.
Henson with
a problem in
BASIC MATH.

1:
.

-i- :
In GEOMETRY CLASS J. OliverS
works a problem while Mr.
Justus helps J. Miller and J. 
Keller.)

I

:
■ ■ K • i
■5
111
- H
j a



*wcr

D. Hatfield, B. Spence, J. Owen, members of
the Math Scholarship Team, watch M. Cottle
solve a geometry problem.

i U )•"4>ah



t

i

!

A
.0

In OHIO HISTORY S. Howard points out a familiar area on the map while L. 
Arbogast and M. Duty look on.

j* ' -
____

l

' . ;

II •

2

i
I

J

*
i

ii
ft!
I
I

.1

Mr. Estepp instructs the AMERICAN 
HISTORY CLASS. Pictured is J. Keller.

M. Burgess proudly reads the Declaration 
of Independence to the GOVERNMENT 
CLASS.HjI;

i
72§;

i u



Under uhe guidance of Mrs. Fluty. Danny Burt is showing the extent of the Roman Empire to the WORLD 
HISTORY CLASS. Watching are: V. Phipps, D. Martin, C. Henson, P. Hanes, V. Groves, and S. Franklin.

The History Scholarship Team was comprised of R. Arbogast, B. East- 
wood, R. Craig, R. Morrow, J. Branon, and G. Bainer.

73
••



!

fcj;:

I!

4

1
::
i:
H

V. Groves listens attentively to V. Mathis as she 
reads to the BOOKKEEPING CLASS.

L. Kalb, H. McGlone, S. Tipton, S. Raike, and S. Turner 
find that BUSINESS MACHINES is an interesting course.

::

5

.

I
j

f
In SHORTHAND II those transcribing are A. Fraley, C. Mowery, B. Moritz, C. Harris, S. Raike, L. Kalb, 
S. Patrick, J. Kegley, and S. Tipton.

•<

74
,



;

i

In TYPING I Mrs. Davis helps J. Riley with a problem while the other members of the class—K. Cook- 
man, A, Wessel, W. Owen, C. Sowards, and D. Newberry work industriously.

D. Justice and P. Breech study intensively 
for the Bookkeeping Scholarship Test.

M. Burgess, R. Steele, A. Fraley, S. Raike, D. Higgins, 
and D. McNutt members of the TYPING II class, practice 
to improve their speed.

>
.
i

!
75 :

■



Alice Craft displays knowledge gained
in Mrs. Bender's LATIN I CLASS be­
fore the following class members: W.
Sexton, W. Whitt, J. Wise, D. Bold-
man, and J. Newberry.

In LATIN II P. Taylor leads a dis­
cussion of the movie "Spa: cus"
which the class made a ur’-« to
Columbus to see. Parti cicJng in
the discussion are: M. M
Bender, and S. McCall.

i



!

n
t

T

I
1

D. Higgins arid Copen are illustrating the use of
the card catalogue.

C. Johnson is checking out her books with the 
assistance of E. Brandenburg, a student librarian.

:

Shown in STUDY HALL making use of books obtained from the library are P. Curtiss, L. Lehman, L. 
Greer, L. Arbogast, and K. Yinger.

!

!
t

'

;
i !



i

Girls in Mrs. Drew's EIGHTH GRADE HOME
ECONOMICS CLASS are learning to sew. They

J. Hammond, K. Elam, V. Sparks, and F.are
Taylor.

on the blackboard in Mrs. Drew's HOME ECO-J. Mills points out some important items
NOMICS CLASS as P. Crain, P. Green, B. Adams, and W. Huffman watch.



-

;

In INDUSTRIAL ARTS B. Ritterhoff, R. Scurlock, 
R. Bloomfield, and K. Elrod display their 
projects.

V. Jones displays his talent at the metal lathe in 
Mr. Moore's INDUSTRIAL ARTS CLASS.

i

:The members of the OCCUPATIONS CLASS examine films which will help them in finding a job. Pic­
tured below are: M. Curtiss, D. Groves, J. Kongos, D. Justice, J. Nunnery, B. Schweinsberg, C. Thomp­
son, and J. Gasaway.

■

!

;

■ -* k



• WVi,- ---------- ■ . - - •*-* y V ;.

i

i Under the guidance of 
Mrs. Morgan, L. John­
son points out the parts 
of the eye. Other mem­
bers of the HEALTH 
CLASS are P. Adams, P. 
Breech, and V. Mathis.

.

■

-•

;

i
T. Miller, L. Clifford, R. Fitch, 
and P. McNutt enjoy a game of 
horseshoes in the BOYS' PHYSICAL 
EDUCATION CLASS.

?:
«. i.-v

■:

'

: •;

The GIRLS' PHYSICAL 
EDUCATION CLASS is 
participating in a square 
dance. They are J. Lyon, 
J. Hammond, J. Bierley, 
J. Owen, B. Spence, M. 
Meixner, S. McCall, L. 
Johnson, M. Heisler, H. 
Fenton, and K. Steed.

••
111
I '

■
■:

;
ll ;
J {
*:■

!
i j

i i
I!• :! '
i
; 80!
I



:

SPORTS

!

I

.
'

!

"The essence of Sports . . . time and timing."

i
i
i

i
!



!

I

;
8.

TOP ROW: Coach Justus, D. Morrow, G. Hatfield, R. McNamee, L. Felts, J. Branon (manager). BOTTOM 
ROW: G. Horsley, L. Newberry, R. Carver, P. Curtiss, J. Howard.

COUNTY CHAMPS - AGAIN
After compiling a hard-earned 10-9 record during the regular season, the Panthers literally "cleaned- 

up" in the 34th annual Scioto County Tournament at Grant Gym. The Varsity copped the tourney title 
by defeating South Webster 65-52, Green 54-42, and Green again in the finals 38-37. The rotating trophy 
given each year to the county champions is pictured at the left-hand corner of this page. The Panthers

finally tasted defeat in sectional tournament play when Peebles scored a 
thrilling 37-34 victory. Previously Clay had knocked Seaman from tourna­
ment play in a 65-51 contest.

During the season the Panthers proved themselves to be a hustling, 
well-balanced aggregation with any one of six boys capable of leading 
the squad to victory. Outstanding individual performances were turned 
in by Denny Morrow, who led the team in field goal shooting percentage 
with 40.2% and assists with 64, Larry Newberry, 245 rebounds, and Roger 
Carver, foul-shooting champ.

jii

i

s
!,

I 82



:
:

i

COACH JUSTUS gives 
pre-game instuctions 
to: CLOCKWISE; J. 
Ginn, L. Newberry, R. 
Sheward, J. Howard, D. 
Morrow, P. Curtiss, R. 
Carver, G. Horsley.

McNamee

G. Horsley, Green's Lavender, D. Morrow in COUNTY 
TOURNAMENT action.



'••A*

■

;
■

;

i ;
i

*
i •

H

i

i! L. Cordle, S. Reed, D. Newberry, C. Colburn, J. Wiget.■

Denny
Morrow

J. Howard, L. Newberry, and G. Horsley in action 
against West.

:

: i

;

|
it
j!

II■

i

:;

I



Statisticians, B. 
Gwynne, D. Lehman,
D. Smith, and J. John­
son check season aver­
ages with managers D. 
Morrow and J. Branon.

L. Newberry, D. Morrow and G. Horsely re­
bound against Green at Grant Gym.

Roger
Carver

85



1 !
•:
: S. Reed, D. Newberry, L. Cordle, M. Burgess, 

J. Wiget lead the crowd in "Clay High."

£
;•
!

Larry
Newberry

i
'

Gary
Hatfield

■

:
■

; j

! :
[I

J
j

|; 86
i

tl



• : ; i :
-31

1

TOP ROW: D. Gable, D. Burt, D. Bloomfield, J. Runyon, L. Felts, C. Chandler, D. Smith, D. Morrow 
(Manager). BOTTOM ROW: R. Stewart, M. Powell, C. Oliver, V. Conley, C. Fenton.

PANTHER CUBS COUNTY CHAMPS, TOO
Clay's Reserve basketball team, after compiling a 15-4 won-lost record and becoming "co-champs" 

of the Tri-County League, climaxed a successful 1961-62 season by capturing the Scioto County Tourna­
ment crown, defeating Green's junior Bobcats 31-27 at Grant Gym. This victory, coupled with one by 
the eighth grade "kittens," gave Clay a "clean sweep" of the Tournament.

This year's Cubs, led by John (Cotton) Oliver in assists and free throw percentage, by Jim Runyon in 
rebounds and Clyde Fenton in field goal percentage, showed themselves to be a fast, scrappy team, 
capable of moving up and carrying on the winning tradition of Clay's Varsity Panthers.

J. Bierley, V. Conley, and J. Runyon 
fight for control of opening "tip."



i

■s

I

f
;

I
. ■

'• V' • *:-*mrnmm
!»•' \ •-

A batter swinging the bats to decide which one 
he wants to use.

In
Dean Gambill is practicing his pitching 
as he prepares for the next game.

j

i

David Smith is guarding the 
plate as a runner slides into 
base.

!
!

j
•i

!
i
' ;

. 1



z'y.T7* ]

j

:

!

Bob
McNamee ?■ *'-v*

*.y \

'<
i

!

:

Jack
Branon

i

89



1

i

FALL SCHEDULE

South Webster 
South Webster 
Green 
Green

5Clay
Clay
Clay
Clay

■
26

311
35

* 1 49. i
SPRING SCHEDULE

Clay
Clay
Clay
Clay
Clay
Clay
Clay
Clay
Clay
Clay
Clay
Clay
Clay

Northwest 
South Webster 
Green 
Valley
South Webster
Green
Northwest
Ironton St. Joe
Jefferson
Peebles
MacArthur
McKell
W. Lafayette

14! 220i

3 0
32

! ! 19 0
36

3 5
512
23

22 0
35

I 3 1
32

Denny
Morrow

V*-

:

i
•!
:

;

Larry Newberry throws the deciding ball as a 
runner tries for third base.

I

*.

90



. V- O'.

!
I
:

:

I

TOP ROW: J. Branon, D. Smith, R. McNamee, D. Morrow, R. Gambill, L. Newberry, Coach Long. 
BOTTOM ROW: M. Clark, L. McCain, D. Lehman, J. Oliver, C. Moritz.

'■

!

■

DISTRICT CHAMPS
Our baseball team capped a successful season by winning the Southeastern District Tournament 

with a come-from-behind 5-3 victory over MacArthur. In the first game of the Regional Tourna­
ment, the Panthers were out-lasted by West Lafayette, 3-2 in 10 innings. Enroute to the District 
Tournament, Clay dropped Green and South Webster twice, Ironton St. Joe, Jefferson, and Peebles.

A well-balanced team with a never-say-die attitude, Clay compiled an impressive 14-3 mark. 
Equally impressive were the high batting averages of Larry Newberry (.525) and Dave Smith (.452), 
the pitching records of Bob McNamee (7-0) and Mike Powell (6-2), and, as always, the excellent 
coaching of Mr. Long. Several other members of the squad gave steady, reliable support to the 
team's success. They were Dean Gambill, Denny Morrow, Jack Branon, Dennis Lehman, John 
Oliver, and Dan Burt.

Though the staring nine was composed mostly, of Seniors, there will be five returning lettermen 
to carry on the tradition of fine baseball at Clay next year.

91

i



■ '

i;
: !

; ' )

i |
■

■

:

I
t i

2

J

1

i
;

• !

* i

!
:

j

;



* ^trsaw

' r ^3^7^02555
CITIZENS !

;
:

!

I!'

At this time, we gladly show the ads of those stores who have graciously supported 
1962 Panther. our

!

1



Compliments of

HALE SIGN COMPANY

BOTTLING COMPANY OF PORTSMOUTH
GL 6-4925

2415 Old Scioto Trail 
Portsmouth, Ohio 

Telephone: ELmwood 3-3126
405 Ohio Avenue New Boston

Compliments ofCompliments of

BIER LEY HENDERSON 
Tire Sales

Twelfth and Chillicothe Streets

301 Chillicothe Street

Portsmouth, OhioDistributors of Goodyear Tires

CRICHTON OFFICE SUPPLY
MORGAN BROTHERS JEWELERS

Suppliers for Accountants, Offices, 
Schools

Diamonds - - Watches 
Gifts for All Occasions

"Serving This Area Since 1923" 
740 Fifth Street, Portsmouth734 Fifth Street 

Portsmouth, Ohio
Phone EL 3-8290•;

:

| SCHISLER PROVISION CO.•: : THE DOYLE LANDSCAPE NURSERY

Wholesale and Retail Meats
Des ign - -Planting - -Maintenance::

"Your Meal is Right if Your Meat is Right"i

4587 Old Scioto Trail Plant: Spring Lane and Railroad

Phone EL 4-2481.

Store: 801 John St.I
t

. r



. . — / ------ - sf •,

■

'■

Compliments of

ADAMS BAKING COMPANY

Bakers of PAN DANDY BREAD .

1009 Offnere Street 
Phone EL 3-0290

i

Scheirich Kitchens 
Tappan

Built-in-Ranges 
Cabinet Hardware 

Custom Built Kitchens 
Formica 

Cabinet Tops

8*. . \\ ? rs
■

CRAFT’S
Route 139 Rubyville

GL 6-4878

IDEAL MILK

1637 Tenth Street

Phone EL 3-5191

Quality Chekd
&

Dairy Products

a



I

KOBACKERS
BUCKLE’S ROYAL BLUE MARKET

"Portsmouth’s Greatest Value Store"

Clarktown, Ohio--Phone GL 6-5239
Portsmouth, Ohio

RICHARD’S NEWSKATHERINE’S BEAUTY SHOP

Complete Beauty Service
Hallmark Greeting 

Cards
1328 Gallia Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio

Individual Hair Styling

Old Scioto TrailEL 3-4343

THE PORTSMOUTH PAINT CO.
NICK’S PLACE 
Hot Dog Stand Dean & Barry

&
Pratt & Lambert Paints

3964 Gallia Street 
New Boston, Ohio Home Owned Since 1926

Compliments of
BENNER’S TOP'S LAUNDROMAT

LOWELL C. THOMPSON
505 Harrisonville Ave. 

New Boston, Ohio
Judge of Common Pleas Court

We Rent, For Home Use 
Rug Shampoo Cleaning Machine.

CRABTREE’S SOHIO SERVICELONG & COMPANY
:
j 4057 Gallia Street"The House of Quality Furniture"

New Boston, Ohio729-733 Sixth Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio

!

MILLER UPHOLSTERY STUDIOi i NELSON WILLIAMS INSURANCE AGENCY

Motorists Mutual Insurance Co.!
504 Court StreetFire and Casualty Insurance 

for Auto, Home, and Business 
3965 Gallia Street; Portsmouth, OhioGL 6-4955

:
! I i



I

PARKER’S TELEVISION
NEWBERRY’S REPAIR SERVICE

for Sporting Goods Service on Radios, TV, Hi-Fi, Recorders

"All Work Guaranteed"
New Boston, Ohio

Open 9 A.M.--7 P.M.
Route 139 Minford

816 Gallia Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio Phone SP 9-3266

McGregor PENNINGTON !
Spalding .

FUNERAL HOME i •

j
!
;SAND’S

James L. Pennington--Owner--Mgr.

SPORTING GOODS
Martin L. Pennington

Licensed for Ohio & Kentucky
Photographic Supplies

Ambulance Service
:

New Boston, Ohio !Gallia & Gay 
Portsmouth, Ohio

t-=Phone GL 6-4650



Congratulations to the Graduating Class of 
1962 of Clay High SchoolWEST END FURNITURE COMPANY

518 Second Street
ACME SPRING AND EQUIPMENT CO.

Complete Line of Furniture 
Appliances for Less 1831 10th St. 

Portsmouth, Ohio

KINNEY’S SHOESTo the Graduating Class of 1962 

Compliments of 417 Chillicothe St. 
Portsmouth, Ohio

BEST WISHES TO THE CLASS OF *62’McCLAIN'S CLEANERS

REITZ MUSIC CENTER
MORITZ BROS. 

SERVICE STATION Steinway Pianos Hammond Organs 
Magnavox Stereo and TV

Texaco Products 
Phone EL 3-9296 

Gates Tires and Batteries 
Scioto Trail and Clare

713 Sixth St.

Compliments of WINDEL-HOWLAND FUNERAL COMPANY

RUSSELL BURNS
1503 Offnere Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio 

J. H. PURDY, Mgr. 
Dial EL 3-0500

and

STAFF

Compliments of REXALL NEW BOSTON PHARMACY

Scioto County ’’Your Prescription Store”

NEW CAR DEALERS ASSN. 4152 Gallia St. 
New Boston, Ohio

GL 6-4885

;
i Portsmouth, Ohio

GAHM'S SHOPPING CENTERSHERMAN, RIFFE, AND BENNETT 
Insurance Agency Inc.

Minford, Ohio422 Center St.
;

New Boston, Ohio 
Phone GL 6-4191 Where Shopping is a Pleasure

i



i

••

:
!;



!
BURCHAM

EQUIPMENT COMPANY 
Restaurant and Institutional Supplies 

and Equipment

Compliments of

DEHNER'S DEPT. STORE
1122 Findlay Street

Portsmouth, OhioELmwood 3-1989

Best Wishes--Class of ’62HARRY L. FITCH

SUMMERS & SONWholesale and Retail 
U .S. Inspected Meats and Poultryi

"Everything Musical" 

Portsmouth, Ohio1017 Ninth Street 
Phone EL 3-4290I

CAMPBELL’S MARKET 
Groceries - -Meats - -Produce ZIMMERMAN’S OFFICE SUPPLIES & 

EQUIPMENT 
Underwood Typewriters 
Victor Adding Machines

Cigarettes - -Notions

Route 130 Rubyville
EL 3-0530

810 Chillicothe StreetPhone GL 6-5847

Compliments of
RALPH LEGLER 

TailorDUVENDECK’S

Paint and Wallpaper
1105 Gallia Street

5619 Gallia St. Sciotoville
Phone PR 6-7333

Compliments of 
BURCHETT’S GROCERY

Compliments of 
DISTEL FURNITURE CO.

4438 Old Scioto Trail 
Portsmouth, Ohio

"Everything to Furnish the Home"

Phone EL 4-2602 Seventh and Chillicothe Streets

’’HOWARD" & "JOHN" 
BERNDT INSURANCE

Luggage, Jewelry, Guns 

B. & B. LOAN CO.
709 Sixth Street;j

837 Gallia Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio

!= Portsmouth, Ohio

- i-
i ; i



PITTSBURGH

PLATE GLASS COMPANY

Headquarters for Paint, Glass Storefront,

Construction, Auto Glass r

YORK AND GENE’S
i
:

Texaco Distributors 
Gasoline--Fuel Oil--Lubricants

Twin Valley
i

We Give Top Value Stamps 930 Gallia Street, EL 3-1164 Phone i

Portsmouth, Ohio
GL 6-4291

Compliments of

BLANTON’S MARKET

Drugs and Records, Quality Meats, Fresh 

Fruits, Produce, and Staple GroceriesMilk--Ice Cream

Eden Park, Ohio

237 Second Street

Portsmouth, Ohio

■

.



r»- f

Compliments of Your LEET LUMBER CO.CARR^/j
jfwflJRY) Friendly Jewelry 

Store 913 Washington Street

Lumber and Builders ' SuppliesI
Portsmouth, Ohio811 Gallia St.

i;

EVANSE. J. KENRICK CO.! I
i!

"When You Say it With Flowers, 
Say it With Ours"

Since 1866
Distributors of Cigars - -Cigarettes - - 

Candies - -Sundries
EL 3-6780 1229 17th St.

Portsmouth, Ohio119 Market St.:
GRACE L. KELSO 
4002 Gallia Street

WALKERSand
DOCTOR JAMES KELSO 

Optometrist and Chiropractor 
Eyes Examined and Glasses Fitted

Your Family Shoe Store
i

420 Chillicothe Street 
Portsmouth, OhioGL 6-4256

ESCOM WILEY 
REAL ESTATE To the Graduating Class of 1962

l
City, Suburban and Farm Property Compliments of

921 Chillicothe EL 3-5520 ROSEMOUNT SERVICE STATION
■ Portsmouth, OhioI ■

ROSEMOUNT MARKET MILLHUFF’S DEPARTMENT STORE(;

1402 Rosemount Road 500 Harding Avenue

Portsmouth, Ohio Sciotoville, Ohio 
Phone PR 6-6666; l EL 3-1720

WEST END ELECTRIC CO.*1 HIBBS HARDWARE WHOLESALER
Serving the Tri-State Area 

Since 1924EL 3-2995 
737 Fifth St.15

714 10th St.EL 3-3290
Portsmouth, Ohio»

Portsmouth, Ohio



BLUEBIRD BAKERY

SELECT DAIRY
4208 Gallia, New Boston

Home Owned
Telephone GL 6-4345

2345 Gallia Street
Open 24 Hours a Day

Portsmouth, Ohio

Wedding and Birthday Cakes

Our Specialty Milk in Glass or Paper Containers

CONGRATULATIONS

TO

THE CLASS OF 1962

PORTSMOUTH COCA-COLA
C. M. DONALDSON

BOTTLING COMPANY
J. S. DONALDSON

J. K. WITTENMYER
3001 Scioto Trail

EL 3-6580



Congratulations to the Graduating Class Congratulations 
to the Class of '62

The
HERMS FLORAL CO.

PORTSMOUTH GAS CO.

837 Sixth Street

”Gas Does It Better for Less" Portsmouth, Ohio

ED LOCKNER
WURSTER DRUG CO., INC.

"For the Best in Auto Needs” ’’Portsmouth’s Prescription Center”

419 Chillicothe Street 
1220 Kinneys Lane 
Portsmouth, Ohio

818 Chillicothe Street:
': ;Portsmouth, Ohio

Phone; EL 3-5350 Established 1897

BETSY ROSS

Is Good BREAD 
Is Good CAKE

215 Madison St.

Compliments of

/
PIATT FUNERAL HOME

Ambulance Service

Air-Conditioned
. . . Since 1845 . .

Phone EL 3-3600 Salutes the Class of 1962



I
■

■

ERWIN-DODSON
Minford

COMPLIMENTS OF

R. H. “RUFE” BARRETT ;

"Your Clay Township Insurance Man"

107-8 Masonic Building

Portsmouth, Ohio

Phone EL 3-3510

• I
4



CECIL CAUDILL 
ALUMINUM PRODUCTS CO.

Congratulations to the Graduating Class 
of 1962

Storm Windows--Doors--Awnings 
Aluminum Siding--Railing--Post Column BRUSH ELECTRIC CO., INC. 

10 Glover Street 
Phone EL 3-1920 

Portsmouth, OhioBus. Phone EL 3-0668 
Res. Phone GL 6-5420 

1628 Grandview 
Portsmouth, Ohio

Heating, Air-Conditioning, and Contracting

HUNTER LOCK SHOPNEWKIRK’S SELF SERVICE

Key Making--Safe Repairing 
1552 Gallia Street EL 3-0654Health and Beauty Aids 

Produce and Fresh Meat

Authorized Briggs and Stratton and Lawn 
Boy Service

Rubyville

Phone GL 6-5416

ARRICK’S GAS & OIL
i CARROLL’S BEAUTY SHOP

Phone GL 6-5244
1336 Rosemount Road

Route 2 (Clarkstown) Lucasville, Ohio

Portsmouth, Ohio Fuel Oil, Gasoline and

LP Gas for Heating & Cooking
EL 3-3893

Compliments of Congratulations 
to the Class of 1962

MINFORD FARM CENTER

Minford, Ohio
2916 Scioto Trail 
Portsmouth, Ohio



1

!

How Much
Is

;

$165,000,000?
When the current expansion and modernization program is completed at 

its Portsmouth Division, Detroit Steel Corporation will have spent over $165,000,- 
000 in its determination to make this southern Ohio steel mill one of the finest, 
best equipped, most competitive such plants in the nation.

That’s a lot of money.

For example, had a man who was living when Christ was born, continued 
to live until today, and had he spent $225 every single day during all those long 
years, he would still not have spent that much money.

One hundred and sixty-five million dollars . . . the savings of thousands 
of ordinary people who, believing in the American Way, have become part own­
ers in American Industry . . . plus the “plowed back” earnings of the company 
. . . all that money, within the next few years, will have been invested in the 
future of the Greater New Boston - Portsmouth Area to provide jobs and security 
for its citizens.

©sm&'TrsaDETROIT STEEL 

CORPORATION
f mm
\ (S®MMmnra* //

PORTSMOUTH DIVISION
[ilil



Men’s and Boys' HaircutsCongratulations to the Class of 1962

from
SAM'S BARBER SHOP

S. S. KRESGES
Greyhound Bus Station, Gallia St. 

Free Parking in Rear
400 Chillicothe Street

Open 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM 
5 Days a Week 

Closed Wed. All Day
Portsmouth, Ohio

i Compliments of
A & W ROOT BEER STAND

CENTRAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

1810 11th Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio

2316 17th Street

"Root Beer at its Best"
; Phone EL 3 -341
:

■

EDEN PARK SELF SERVICE GROCERY
STAN RUBY’S SERVICE STATION:

8 mm and 35 mm FilmsRoute 6
!

Portsmouth, Ohio Proprietor--Glenn McManus

- AMERICAN SAVINGS AND LOAN 
ASSOCIATION

FAIRTRACE SHOES
!

Incorporated 1892 "Shoes For All the Family at a Price 
You Can Afford"

I

503 Chillicothe Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio 
Phone EL 3-7070 1165 Ninth Street 

Phone EL 3-0989
Insured Savings--Home-Financing

Portsmouth, Ohio



Smith-Corona Typewriters 
Clary Adding Machines 

Olivetti Printing Calculators 
Complete School Supplies 

Service on All Makes 
Typewriters and Adding Machines

STAPLETON’S
OFFICE SUPPLY COMPANY 

607 Chillicothe Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio, Ph. EL 3-1187 

1946 Our 17th Year 1962

l.vi m.iRCompliments of - mLV •

ROWINE HARDWARE ■ __ _____

E5B1 'rBSBgBL aSKil
aggn-JH * ^ ^ h ^ ® ^AND APPLIANCES

Minford, Ohio

FRAZIER’S GROCERY *+"KTZiT

Twin Valley

Phone GL 6-4048 i=-

FRAZIER’S GROCERY-FROZEN FOOD!
----r~rr~;-----r~\ ~~r~~ - **■- EDEN PARK TV

"For All Kinds of TV Service" 
Philco, Admiral, Zenith 

New and Used Televisions

Routh 6, Portsmouth

Phone GL 6-5487



■ !

i
i | Compliments of::. Best Wishes from

PORTSMOUTH INTERSTATE BUSINESS 
COLLEGE:

HARLAN DANNER

Training for Business
Speedreading

Technician
Civil ServiceYour County Engineer= Engineering-

Lea Blackburn, President

-
=_

WOLFF- WARREN FUNERAL HOME

GL 6-4132New Boston-
a

Clothes for Men and Boys
-

Air Conditioned Chapels

Portsmouth, Ohio
Oxygen Equipped Ambulance

SCIOTO VALLEY PRODUCE COMPANY
SAMUEL LEVI AND CO. FURNITURE

Fresh Fruits and Vegetables
840-844 Gallia Street

1004 Chillicothe Street

Next to LaRoy Theater

Portsmouth, Ohio EL 3-21731

Compliments of
the

ij

ijhcPPtl ICITIZENS SAVINGSCRISPIE CREAM DONUT COMPANY l * and LOAN ASSOCIATION CO. 
f 5 0 5 Chillicothe Street 
^Portsmouth, Ohioj m ON THE SQUARE J

Gallia and Waller Street

i

■ _



Compliments of

Floor and Wall Coverings 
Ceramics--Metal Trims 

Cabinet Tops

PORTSMOUTH MONUMENT COMPANY

Dealers in Monuments and Markers

J . W. STIR COMPANY 1617 Offnere Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio 
Phone EL. 3-4055

516 Second Street EL 3-2105

Oxygen Equipped Ambulance Service
PR. 6-2115 

Sciotoville, Ohio

Hammond Organ, Air Conditioned

Thomas J. Gill Jessie A. Gill

BOOSTERS

NEWMAN ASSOCIATES INC. 
SCHOONOVER’S MARKET 
HOBSTETTER’S PURE OIL SERVICE 
DR. JACK WHITE 
HERMAN POWELL 
CLARE LAUNDRY QUEEN 
FLOYD POWELL Coal—Lumber 
NAOMI’S BEAUTY SALON 
A FRIEND
STAEBLERS JEWELRY

GEMPERLINE FURNITURE 
COMPANY

-

612 Second Street

Westinghouse Dealer 

6 Floors of Furniture Vs
\



*

Class Rings
I

by!
I

:

HERFF-JONES CO.I
i

j

;

Jewelers and Engravers

;
i

i JERRY ELMORE, Representative

BILL BLANTON, Representative

Indianapolis, Indiana



;r'W3,

CLEANING

SUPPLIES CO.

3rd and Court Streets 
Portsmouth, Ohio 
ELmwood 3-5181

■■

.

"The Best in Cleaning Supplies 

for Heavy Duty Use”

V
VALLEY FOOD SALES CO.

"One of Ohio's Good Stores"

Wholesale Food Distributors

CONGRATULATES the Graduating 
Class of ’621619 10th St. 

Portsmouth, Ohio

. . . May Your Continued Efforts be 

Rewarded with Complete Success.

Sugar--Flour

Canned Goods

Institutional Goods

BOOSTERS

COVERT FURNITURE COMPANY 

E. H. RUSSELL GLASS COMPANY 

RONALD GREENE

HOUSE OF FASHION 

KOPY KAT

ACME QUALITY PAINTS INC. !





SENIOR INDEX
ADAMS, PAULA, 4467 Garden Ave.
Class Play Crew 4; Bible Club 2; Girls' League 
1,2,3; Glee Club 1.
BRANDENBURG, ELAINE, 3634 Scioto Trail 
Class Officer 1; Class Play Cast 3,4; Latin Club 
3,4; Pep Club 3; F.T.A. 4; Girls' League 2,3; 
Library Staff 3,4; Debate Team 3; Senior Scho­
larship Team 4; Office Staff 1,3,4; National 
Honor Society 4; Concession Stand Worker 3. 
BRANON, JACK, 1139 Normandy Road 
"Panther" Staff 4; Class Play Cast 4; Latin Club 
1,2,3,4; Bible Club 2,3,4; F.T.A. 4; Debate Team 
3,4; Scholarship 1,2,4; Senior Scholarship Team 4; 
Intramural Sports 1,2,3,4; Basketball Manager 
1,2,3,4; Baseball 2,3,4; Band 1.
BRATT, DAVID, 1387 Rosemount Road 
Pep Club 2,3; Band 1; Mixed Chorus 4.
BURGESS, MARSHA, 1116 Sunset Ave.
Class Play Cast 3,4; Pep Club 1,2,3,4; Girls'
League 1,2,3; Homecoming Attendant 3; Intra­
mural Sports 1,2; Music Festival 1,2,3,4; Glee 
Club 1,2; Mixed Chorus 1,3; Cheerleader 1,3; 
Sextet 1,2.
CARVER, ROGER, Route 2, Lucasville 
Class Officer 3,4; Student Council 2; Class Play 
Cast 3,4; Concession Stand Head 4; Intramural 
Sports 2,3,4; Basketball 1,2,3,4; Baseball 1,2; 
Intramural Official 4; Mixed Chorus 3.
CAUDILL, SHIRLEY, Route 6 
Class Play Crew 4; Girls' League 1,2,3; Conces­
sion Stand Worker 3,4.
COPEN, SUSAN, 1235 Sarasue Ave.
Class Officer 2; "Panther" Staff 3,4; Co-Editor of 
Yearbook 4; National Honor Society 4; Class Play 
Cast 3,4; Latin Club 1,2,3,4; Pep Club 1,2,3; Bible 
Club 2,3,4; F.T.A. 4; Girls' League 1,2,3; Senior 
Scholarship Team 4; Office Staff 2; Music Festival 
1,2,3; Mixed Chorus 1,2,3,4; Concession Stand 
Head 3.
COX, NANCY, Route 6, Box 329 A
Girls' League 1,2,3; Cafeteria Staff 3,4; Pep Club
1,2,3.
CRAFT, JAMES, 3137 Harrisonville Pike 
Latin Club 1,2,3,4; Pep Club 2,3; Senior Scholar­
ship Team 4; Band 1,2.
CURTISS, MICHAEL, Route 6, Box 144 
Class Play Cast 3,4; Class Play Crew 3,4; Pep Club 
2,3; Industrial Arts 1,2,3; Concession Stand Worker 
3,4; Intramural Sports 1,4; Basketball 2,3. 
ESSMAN, SUE, 2300 Timlin Hill 
Latin Club 1,2,3,4; Pep Club 2,3; F.T.A. 4; Girls' 
League 1,2,3; Typing Contest 3,4; Concession 
Stand Worker 3,4; Intramural Sports 1; Band 1,2, 
3,4; Music Festival 1,2,3,4.
FRALEY, AVINELLE, Route 6, Box 24

Class Play Crew 3,4; Pep Club 3; F.T.A. 4; Girls' 
League 1,2,3; Library Staff 3; Concession Stand 
Worker 3; Typing Contest 4.
GAMBILL, DEAN, Route 6, Box 7 A
Class Play Crew 3; Pep Club 1; Concession Stand
Worker 1; Intramural Sports 1,2,3; Baseball 1,2,
3,4.
GILLIAM, JOE, Route 6, Box 373 A
Class Play Crew 4; Industrial Arts Club 1,2,3,4;
Pep Club 1,2,3.
GROVES, DEAN, 1691 Groves Lane 
Class Play Crew 3; Industrial Arts Club 1; Con­
cession Stand Worker 3; Pep Club 2.
GWYNNE, WILLIAM, 3121 June Ave.
Class Officer 1,2,3; Student Council 1,2,3;
"Panther" Staff 3,4; Class Play Cast 3,4; National 
Honor Society 2,3,4; Debate Team 3,4; Scholar­
ship Team 1,2,3,4; Senior Scholarship 4; Intra­
mural Sports 1,2,3,4; Music Festival 2,3,4; Mixed 
Chorus 2,3,4; Statistician 2,3,4.
HALL, SAMUEL, 4485 Rose Valley Road 
Student Council 1; Class Play Crew 3,4; Pep Club 
2,3; Industrial Arts Club 4; Intramural Sports 
1,2,3,4; Basketball 1,2,3; Baseball 1,3; Intramural 
Official 1,2; Mixed Chorus 2,3,4.
HARRIS, CARROL, 2129 Scioto Trial 
Class Play Crew 4; Pep Club 1; F.T.A. 4; Girls' 
League 1,2; Glee Club 1; Mixed Chorus 1; Intra­
mural Sports 1,2; TRI-HI-Y 3.
HATFIELD, GARY, Route 6, Box AA 
Class Play Cast 3,4; Latin Club 1,2,3,4; Senior 
Scholarship Team 4; Intramural Sports 1,2; Bas­
ketball 2,3,4; Scholarship Team 4; Pep Club 1,2,3. 
HIGGINS, DONNA, Route 6, Eden Park 
Class Play Cast 3,4; Pep Club 3; Bible Club 3; 
"Panther" Staff 3,4; Co-Editor of Yearbook 4; 
F.T.A. 4; Girls' League 3; French Club 1,2;
French Newspaper Staff 2; Senior Scholarship 
Team 4; Campus Club 1,2.
HOWARD, DAVID, Route 2, Lucasville 
Class Play Cast 4; Latin Club 1; Bible Club 3,4; 
Intramural Sports 1; Mixed Chorus 1.
JONES, VERNON, Route 6, Box 135 
Class Play Crew 3,4; Class Play Cast 3,4; Pep 
Club 1,2,3; Industrial Arts Club 1,2,3,4; Conces­
sion Stand Worker 3.
JOHNSON, JAMES, Route 6, Box 26 
Class Officer 1,3,4; "Panther" Staff 3,4; Class 
Play Cast 3,4; National Honor Society 2,3,4; 
Debate Team 3,4; Scholarship Team 1,2,3,4; 
Statistician 2,3,4; Band 2,3,4; Dance Band 3,4; 
Mixed Chorus 2,3,4.
JUSTICE, DANIEL, Route 2, Lucasville 
Class Play Cast 3,4; Industrial Arts Club 1,2,3; 
Concession Stand Worker 3; Class Play Crew 3,4.

S
115



i

Class Officer 2; Student Council 3; "Panther"
Staff 4; Class Play Cast 3,4; Pep Club 2,3; Bible 
Club 2,3; F.T.A. 4; Girls' League 1,2,3; Senior 
Scholarship Team 4; Concession Stand Worker 
3,4; Music Festival 1,2,3; Glee Club 1,2; Mixed 
Chorus 1,2,3; Sextet 2.
RAIKE, SUE, 1462 Rosemount Road 
Class Play Crew 3,4; Pep Club 3; Girls' League 
1,2,3; Homecoming Queen 4; Concession Stand 
Worker 3; Glee Club 1,2.
RAYBURN, MARY, 1224 Hogan Street 
Class Play Crew 3,4; Latin Club 1,2,3,4; Pep Club 
2,3; Girls' League 1,2,3; Debate Team 3; Typing 
Contest 3; Senior Scholarship Team 4; Band 2,3,4; 
Majorette 2,3; Music Festival 2,3; Mixed Chorus 
1,2,3; Glee Club 2,3.
SCHWEINSBERG, WILLIAM, Route 2, Lucasville 
Class Play Cast 3; Latin Club 1; Intramural Sports 
1,2,3,4; Baseball 1; Intramural Official 1,2,3,4. 
SHEWARD, ROBERT, 4336 Terrace Lane 
Class Play Cast 3; Latin Club 1; Pep Club 1,2; 
Intramural Sports 1,2,3,4; Baseball 1; Intramural 
Official 1,2,3,4.
SMITH, DAVID, Route 6, Box 197 
Class Officer 1,2,3,4; "Panther" Staff 3; Class 
Play Cast 3; Latin Club 1,2,3,4; Pep Club 1,2; 
Bible Club 2,3,4; F.T.A. 4; Debate Team 3,4; 
Scholarship Team 1,4; Intramural Sports 1,2,3,4; 
National Honor Society 4.
STEELE, RALPH, Route 2, Lucasville
Class Play Crew 3; Industrial Arts Club 1,2,3,4;
Baseball 1,2; Mixed Chorus 1,2.
STURDIVANT, SANDRA, 4509 Woodland Ave. 
Girls' League 1,2; Cafeteria Staff 4; Glee Club 2. 
THOMPSON, CLINTON, 3640 Scioto Trail 
Class Play Crew 3,4; Intramural Sports 3,4; Base­
ball 1,3.
TIPTON, SHARON, Route 6, Box 227 
Student Council 2; "Panther" Staff 4; Class Play 
Crew 4; Class Play Cast 3; Pep Club 2,3; F.T.A.
4; Girls' League 1,2,3; Homecoming Attendant 1; 
Concession Stand Worker 3,4.
TURNER, SHARON, % Club Franklin 
Class Play Crew 4; Future Homemakers of 
America 1.
WHITE, LARRY, 1533 Frank's Lane 
Class Play Crew 4; Industrial Arts Club 1; Con­
cession Stand Head 1,2; Band 1,2,3,4; Music 
Festival 3,4; Mixed Chorus 2,3,4.
YINGER, KEITH, 1282 Normandy Road 
Class Play Cast 3; Class Play Crew 4; Bible Club 
3; Industrial Arts Club 1,2,3,4; Music Festival 
1,2,3,4; Clay High Quartet 3.

KALB, LETTY, 4417 Old Scioto Trail 
Class Officer 2; Class Play Cast 4; Class Play 
Crew 3; F.T.A. 4; Girls' League 1,2,3; Girls' 
League Attendant 3; Girls' League Advisor 2; 
Homecoming Attendant 4; Glee Club 1.
KEG LEY, JOYCE, 4608 New Garden Ave.
Class Play Cast 3,4; Girls' League 1,2,3,4; Office 
Staff 2,3; Concession Stand Worker 3,4; Cafeteria 
Staff 4.
KONGOS, JOHN, Route 6, Box 20 
Pep Club 1,2; Industrial Arts Club 1,2,3,4; Intra­
mural Sports 2,4; Baseball 1; Mixed Chorus 1. 
LYND, JAMES, Route 6, Box 348 
Class Play Cast 3,4; Pep Club 1,2,3; Intramural 
Sports 1; Mixed Chorus 1,4.
McCAIN, MICHAEL, 3892 Heuter Road 
Student Council 2,3; "Panther" Staff 3; Class 
Play Cast 3,4; Latin Club 1,2,3; Pep Club 1,2,3; 
Bible Club 2,3; F.T.A. 4; Senior Scholarship 
Team 4; Intramural Sports 2,3,4; Basketball 1,2; 
Music Festival 1,2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 2,3,4. 
McGLONE, HORACE, Route 6, Box 51 
Class Play Cast 4; Pep Club 3; Bible Club 3,4; 
Intramural Sports 1,2,3,4.
McNAMEE, ROBERT, 4546 Old Scioto Trail 
Class Play Cast 3,4; Class Play Crew 3,4; Latin 
Club 1,2; Pep Club 1,2,3; F.T.A. 4; Scholarship 
Team 4; Intramural Sports 4; Basketball 1,2,3,4; 
Baseball 1,2,3,4; Band 1,2,3,4; Music Festival 
1,4; Mixed Chorus 3,4; National Honor Society 4. 
McNUTT, DARLENE, Route 3 
Class Play Crew 3,4; Girls' League 1,2,3; Library 
Staff 1,2,3; Pep Club 1,2,3.
MORITZ, BRENDA, Route 6, Box 221 A 
Class Play Crew 3,4; Pep Club 2,3; Girls' League 
1,2,3; Concession Stand Worker 3,4; Intramural 
Sports 1,2; Glee Club 1,2.
MORROW, DENNY, 4330 Flo Morgan Road 
Class Officer 1,4; "Panther" Staff 4; Class Play 
Cast 3,4; Latin Club 1; Pep Club 2,3; F.T.A. 4; 
Debate Team 3,4; Scholarship Team 2,3,4; Sen­
ior Scholarship Team 4; Intramural Sports 1,2,3; 
Basketball 1,2,3,4; Baseball 1,2,3,4; National 
Honor Society.
MOWERY, CLARICE, 4383 Flo Morgan Road 
Class Play Cast 3,4; Pep Club 3; F.T.A. 4; Girls' 
League 1,2,3; Library Staff 4; Concession Stand 
Worker 3; Music Festival 1; Glee Club 3; Mixed 
Chorus 2,3.
NEWBERRY, LARRY, Route 6, Box 235 
Class Play Cast 3,4; Class Play Crew 3,4; Pep 
Club 1,2,3; Industrial Arts Club 2,3,4; Baseball 
1,2,3,4; Intramural Official 4; Mixed Chorus 
2,3,4.
PATRICK, SUE, 4477 Spring Street

!

I

• l
i|
!

1
i

116il



STUDENT INDEX
A c

Adams, Beverly 34,51,78
Adams, Pam 30,51,80
Adams, Paula 14,24
Adams, Roger 34
Allen, David 34,59
Allison, Bill 26
Arbogast, Linda 39,68,72,77
Arbogast, Rick 30,52,53,54,59,73

Carroll, Phillip 39
Carroll, Sue 31,47,43,57,58,65,65,67 
Carver, Brenda 35

0 Carver, Roger 14,15,42,50,82,83,85 
Carver, Sue 35 

»Caudill, Shirley 4,15,24 
Chandler, Charence 30,31,87 
Chapman, Jim 35,44,67 
Clark, Mike 67,91 
Clausing, Elaine 35,51,54,55,59 
Clifford, Clarence 31 
Clifford, Lawrence 31,80 
Clifford, Sharon 35 
Cobb, Charles 35,44,68 
Colburn, Claudia 27,43,49,51,53,52,54,62,84 
Collier, Leonard 35 
Conklin, Pam 31,51 
Conley, Karen 31,51,57 
Conley, Vernon 31,87 
Cook, Robert 35,44 
Cookman, Karen 27,43,48,49,54,75 
Cookman, Sharon 35,51,53,54,59 
Copen, Susan 4,13,15,24,41,43,46,50,51,56,62, 

65,77
Cordial, Charlene 31,51,54,55,60 

<>Cordle, Linda 26,27,43,49,51,54,84,86 
Cottle, Mary 31,42,54,65,71 

• Cox, Nancy 4,15,24.
Craft, Alice 35,51,52,53,53,55,59 

0 Craft, James 4,15 
Craft, Janet 27,43,49,53,54,69,76 
Craig, Roger 31,52,53,54,59,65,73 
Craig, Sharon 27,43,47,49,51,53,54 
Crain, Penny 35 
Cross, Gary 39 
Cumutte, Robert 31 
Curtiss, Mike 13,17,15,4,24,50,79 
Curtiss, Pat 27,44,49,4,77,82,83

B

Bailey, Tim 39
Bainer, Carol 4,26,43,49,51,54,60,53
Bainer, Cary 26,48,52,53,54,65,69,73
Beasley, Bonnie 34,51
Beller, Gary 30,52
Bierley, Jane 31,57,58,59,65,76,80
Bierley, Jim 34,87
Blevins, Hazel 25,31
Blevins, Mike 39,68
Bloomfield, Barbara 39
Bloomfield, David 4,31,59
Bloomfield, Dennis 31,62
Bloomfield, Richard 4,26,49,62,79
Boldman, Dan 11,34,41,52,54,70
Boldman, Larry
Brandenburg, Elaine 4,14,24,41,42,43,50,57,65,

76
Branon, Alice 35,53,54,59 
Branon, Jack 4,14,22,24,42,45,50,65,82,85,89, 

91,73
Bratt, David 14,4,51,24 
Breech, Patty 31,51,52,59,75,80 
Brown, David 26,43 
Bryan, Susan 26,43,52,54,55,62,66,69 
Buckle, Terri 35 
Burchett, Gary 31,41 

ft Burgess, Marsha 14,24,51,50,72,75,86 
Burke, Jack 35,51,67 
Burt, Dan 31,62,73,87 
Burt, Janie 27,43,41,46,49,51,54 
Burton, Connie 39,68

D

Duty, Diane 4,27,43,45,47,51,53,56,54,64,67,69

!r
117



° Groves, Dean 4,16,24,79 
Groves, Vicki 32,51,54,74,73 
Gwynne, Barbara 36,51,62,63 
Gwynne, Bill 4,13,16,22,23,24,45,48,50,56,62, 

64,67,85

Duty, Mike 39,53,54,59,72

E

Eastwood, Bob 27,43,44,69,73
Eastwood, Rick 35,44,52,53,54
Eddy, Glenn 32
Elam, Karen 39,78
Elrod, Ken 27,4,44,49,79
Essman, Kay 35,51
Essman, Sue 4,15,24,43,53,54,61

H

Hall, Sam 4,16,22,24,44,51,50,56 
Hamblin, Gary 36
Hammond, Janice 40,54,62,68,78,80 
Hanes, Pat 32,41,73 
Harris, Carol 16,24,50,74 
Hatfield, Gary 4,17,22,24,62,69,82,86,66 
Hatfield, Robert 35,59,71 

• Heath, Susan 27,43,51,53,54 
Heisler, Mary 32,47,51,80,57 
Heisler, Theresa 40
Higgins, Donna 4,17,18,22,24,43,46,50,63,77, 

75,115
Holbrook, Linda 36,51,53,54,59 
Hollis, Carol 32,51
Horsley, George 27,51,52,53,54,59,82,83,84,85
Howard, David 17,24,50
Howard, Jerry 30,32,82
Howard, Susan 40,53,54,68,72
Huffman, Wanda 36,78
Hunter, Mike 36,59
Huston, Tom 36
Huston, Lowell 53,54,59
Hutchinson, Bonnie 40,62

F

Fannin, Carol 34,35,51,54
Fannin, Richard 35
Felts, Larry 35,51,53,54,87
Fenton, Clyde 4,36,51,53,54,87
Fenton, Hilda 39,80
Fields, David
Fields, Tim 36
Fitch, Richard 32,80
Fitch, Steve 35,53,68

o Fraley, Avinelle 16,24,43,50,57,58,61,74,75 
Franklin, Paul 27,49,62

® Franklin, Sue 32,54,73 
Fraizier, Jerry 42 
Fraizier, Roger

G

Gable, David 34,36,42,59,87 
Gambill, Robert 16,22,24,88,91 
Gasaway, Jim 4,32,62,79 
Gill, Zola 36
Gilliam, Joe 4,16,24,44,50 
Ginn, Jerry 4,27,49 
Glenn, Charlotte 40,62 
Goad, Jim 32 
Gookin, Roger 40,62 
Grant, Jim 32 
Greene, Pan 36,40,78 
Greene, Rhonda 53,54,68 
Greer, Laura 27,59,77

J

Jackson, Pat 32,51,57,58,59,65 
Jardine, Hazel 36,51,59,67 
Johnson, Cheryl 36,57,77
Johnson, James 14,17,22,23,24,45,48,50,51,52, 

53,54,64,66,69,85 
Johnson, Lynn 32,51,53,54,55,80 

J Jones, Vernon 17,24,44,50,79 
Justice, Alice 28,43,47,49,51,61 

o Justice, Daniel 4,18,50,79,75 
Justice, Deana 24,28

118



McNutt, Paul 33,80
Meiner, Melinda 33,51,54,57,58,65,67,76,80 
Meyers, Steve 37,52,53 
Miller, Jo 33,51,70,57,52 
Miller, Susie 37,51,59 
Mills, Jean 37,51,78 
Moore, David 37 
Moritz, Brenda 19,24,50,74 
Moritz, Chris 37,91 
Morgan, Tom 28,49 
Morrow, Darrel 59 
Morrow, David 28,37,49,69,85,87 
Morrow, Richard 14,19,24,22,43,45,56,65,66, 

73,82,83,84,90,91 
Mounts, Joyce 28,43,51 
Mowery, Clarice 19,43,50,24,57,74

K =

Kalb, Earl 36,44,68 
* Kalb, Letty 4,18,24,43,50,60,74 

Kegley, Joyce 4,17,18,24,50,60,74 
Keller, Gail 40,62
Keller, Jerry 28,41,43,47,52,53,54,55,70,72 
Kelly, Mike 28,41,43,47,52,53,54,55,70,72 
King, Lena 28,36,51,54,59 
Kongos, John 18,4,24,44,79 
Kongos, Kay 36,51,62

|

H
!

L

Lackey, Colin 28,44,49 
Lake, Suzie 4,36,51,60 
Lawson, Carolyn 28,42,43,51,53,54 
Leach, Raymond 32
Lehman, Dennis 26,28,43,42,45,49,51,56,64,

69,85,91
Lehman, Linda 40,54,68,77 
Leininger, Sheri 37,51,59,67 
LeMaster, Sally 32,51,55,54,62 
Lilly, Reggie 32,51,53,54 
Lynd, Jim 18,51,50,24 
Lynd, Karen 37,51 
Lyon, Janis 62,68,80

N

Nebb, Roger 37
Newberry, Danielle 4,28,45,48,51,49,53,54,62, 

64,66,69,75,84,86
Newberry, Jay 24,37,51,52,53,54,70,76 
Newberry, Larry 19,4,22,44,50,62,81,82,84,86, 

88,90,91
Newkirk, Jerry 33,59 
Newman, Susie 37,42,51,59,62 
Nourse, Barbara 40 
Nourse, Linda 40,53,54M

OMadden, Herman 32 
Marcum, Brenda 37,51,59 
Marlowe, Danny 37 
Marlowe, James 28 
Martin, Donna 32,51,54,73 
Martin, Tim 4,37 
Mathis, Veronica 32,51,74,80 
McCain, Larry 37,42,62,91 
McCain, Mike 24,19,43,42,22,50,51,62 
McCall, Susan 30,33,41,47,51,57,54,65,76,80 
McGlone, Horace 19,50,24,74 
McNamee, Robert 19,24,43,50,51,54,53,65,82, 

83,91,87
McNutt, Darlene 19,24,50,75

O'Doherty, Patty 33,51,53,54 
Oliver, John 4,33,62,70,91 
Osborne, Mary 37,51,59 
Owen, Jacque 39,71,59,80 
Owen, William 28,41,43,47,49,69,75

P

Pack, Vonnie 33,51,4 
Patrick, Sue 20,24;41,43,46,50,74 
Payne, Phyllis 37,51 
Payton, Jean 38

119

■ nn



* 1

I

i

Spence, Betty 33,51,54,31,80 
Spradlin, John 
Spradlin, Paul 38 
Steed, Kathy 38,51,59,80 

• Steele, Ralph 20,4,24,75 
Steward, Roger 4,33,62,87 
Sturdivant, Sandra 21,24 
Suter, Beverly 38

Phillips, Shirley 28 
Piatt, Robert 
Portwood, Billie 40 
Powell, Larry 40,53,54,25 
Powell, Mike 38,59,87

R

Raike, Sue 20,24,50,60,74,75 
Ratcliff, Janie 33,51 
Rayburn, Mary 20
Reed, Susan 4,29,45,48,49,51,54,61,62,64,67, 

84,86
Rickey, Dwight 40,54,68 
Riffe, Dolly 29 
Riggs, Roger 4,29,69 

o Riley, Janice 29,51,54,75 
Ritterhoff, Bill 29,4,79 
Rose, David 40,53,68,54 
Rowe, Dave 36,29,51,49 
Ruby, Harlena 38,59 
Ruby, Mary 40,76 
Rucker, Ronnie 40,53,54,66,68 
Runyon, Loretta 38,51 
Runyon, Jim 38,87 
Russell, Ralph 40,68

T

j Tabor, Ron 29 
Tanner, Carol 4,33 
Taylor, Faye 40,54,78 
Taylor, Paul 33,45,52,53,54,59,65,76 
Thompson, Clint 4,21,24,50,79 
Thompson, David 38 
Thompson, Kathy 33,51 
Thompson, Suzanne 40 
Tipton, Rusty 38 
Tipton, Sharon 4,21,24,43,50,74 

^.Turner, Sharon 21,24,74

i

i

W

Ward, Eileen 33,51 
Watters, Bob 38,54 
Wollace, Jim 4 
Wessel, Alice 4,29,57,75 
Whitt, Lorraine 33,4,51 
Whitt, Wiliam 38,51,61 
White, Larry 4,21,22,24,50,51,54 

cWiget, Janet 4,26,25,29,49,51,53,54,84,86 
Williams, Pat 38 
Wise, Janet 38,51,53,54,59,76 
Wyrick, Karen 38,51,54

S

Saylor, Doshia 29,43 
Schweinsburg, Bill 20,50,24,49 
Scurlock, Ripley 29,44,49,79 
Seiple, Linda 39,44,49,79 
Sexton, Wayne 38,53,54,59,76 
Shaffer, Carletta 29 
She ward, Bob 4,20,24,83 
Shively, Paul 38 

^Shoemaker, Mike 29,42,49,62 
Smith, David M. 14,20,22,24,43,45,91,51,56,62, 

63,65,67,81,85,88 
Smith, David 34,38,41,51,52,53,87 

* Sowards, Carlyon 4,29,43,49,75 
Sparks, Sandy 33,51,53,54,62 
Sparks, Vicky 40,54,78

| r
}

f

Y

Yinger, Keith 21,22,24,44,51,77I
!

120





■ ;m . -
::

- ■-

•{ 1mm

m mama^m.**•


